

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JEFF SIMMONS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY,  
STATE OF LOUISIANA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
PATRICK W. PENDLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS R. ROCKFORTE  
PENDLEY, BAUDIN &  
COFFIN, L.L.P.  
24110 Eden St.  
Plaquemine, LA 70764  
(225) 687-6396  
pwendley@pbclawfirm.com

VICTOR L. MARCELLO  
TALBOT, CARMOUCHE  
& MARCELLO  
17405 Perkins Road  
Baton Rouge, LA 70810  
SCOTT WEBRE  
WEBRE & ASSOCIATES  
2901 Johnston St.,  
Suite 307  
Lafayette, LA 70501

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS AND PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION LI- CENSE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Framework And The FERC License .....	3
A. Section 10(c) of the Federal Power Act..	3
B. Article 38 of the FERC License .....	4
II. Factual Background .....	5
III. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve An Entrenched Circuit Conflict Over Whether The FPA Preempts Petitioners’ Takings And State-Law Tort Claims And To Correct The Decision Of The Fifth Circuit Which Decided An Important Federal Question In A Way That Conflicts With A Binding Decision Of This Court .....	11
A. The Second, Fourth, Ninth and D.C. Circuits and the Supreme Court of Montana Have Held That the FPA Savings Clause Expressly Preserves State-Law and Takings Claims Caused by FERC Licensed Projects, Which Contradicts the Fifth Circuit’s Decision in the Case at Bar.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Contravenes Decisions of This Court Which Have Recognized That Temporary Government Action Which Causes Flooding Can Give Rise to a Taking....	20
C. The Obvious Circuit Conflict Is Considered Entrenched and Capable of Resolution by This Court .....	21
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	22
A. The Lower Court Erred in Adopting the Harsheset Possible Interpretation in Finding That FERC and/or the FPA Preempt Petitioners’ Claims.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Federal Power Act Contains a Savings Clause Provision, 16 U.S.C. Section 803(c), Which Expressly and Unambiguously Authorizes State-Law Property Damage and Takings Claims Against Operators of FERC Licensed Dams .....	26
C. The Only Cases Relied on by Respondents and the Fifth Circuit, <i>First Iowa</i> and <i>California v. FERC</i> , Are Misplaced and Do Not Apply to the Case at Bar .....	29
1. <i>First Iowa</i> and its Progeny .....	30
D. The Louisiana Third Circuit Court of Appeal’s Decision in <i>Simmons v. Sabine River Authority of Louisiana, et al.</i> – August 15, 2012.....	33
E. Case Law Clearly Rejects the Fifth Circuit’s Decision That the FPA Preempts Petitioners’ State-Law Tort, Trespass, Inverse Condemnation and Constitutional Claims .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. United States District Courts around the country, including the United States Courts of Appeals for the Second, Fourth, Ninth and D.C. Circuits, and the United States Supreme Court, have expressly and decisively rejected the same preemption decision by the Fifth Circuit in the case at bar.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	43
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit .....	App. 1-19
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.....	App. 20-21
Memorandum Ruling of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, Lake Charles Division .....	App. 22-32
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, Lake Charles Division.....	App. 33
Federal Power Act, Section 27, 16 U.S.C. § 821 ...	App. 34
Federal Power Act, Section 10, 16 U.S.C. § 803 .....	App. 34-35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

<i>Abramson v. Florida Gas Transmission Company</i> , 909 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. La. 1995).....	40
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Smith</i> , 229 Ala. 105, 155 So. 601 (1934).....	17
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012) .....	20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	20
<i>Beaunit Corp. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ala. 1973) .....	17
<i>California v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 495 U.S. 498, 110 S.Ct. 2024 (1990)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Alexandria v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 290506 (W.D. La. Jan. 22, 2010).....	37
<i>DiLaura v. Power Authority of State of New York</i> , 654 F. Supp. 641 (W.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	17
<i>DiLaura v. Power Authority</i> , 786 F. Supp. 241 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>DiLaura v. Power Authority of State of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14, 15, 19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	20
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Co-op v. Federal Power Comm.</i> , 328 U.S. 152, 66 S.Ct. 906 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hendricks v. Dynegy Power Marketing</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jordan v. Randolph Mills, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1053 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Key Sales Co. v. South Carolina Electric &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 8 (D.S.C. 1968).....	17
<i>Monforte Exploration L.L.C. v. ANR Pipeline Company</i> , 2010 WL 143712 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2010) .....	40
<i>New York State Electric and Gas Corp., v. New York Independent System Operator</i> , 2001 WL 34084006 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	40
<i>Nez Perce Tribe v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 791 (D. Idaho 1994) .....	18, 38
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	21
<i>Pike Rapids Power Co. v. Minneapolis, St.P. &amp; S.S.M.R. Co.</i> , 99 F.2d (8th Cir. 1938) .....	17
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. State of Montana</i> , 210 MT 64, 355 Mont. 402, 229 P.3d 421 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>Rice Hope Plantation v. South Carolina Public Service Authority</i> , 216 S.C. 500, 59 S.E.2d 132 (1950).....	17
<i>Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co. v. County of Crisp</i> , 280 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	17
<i>Simmons v. Sabine River, Authority of Louisi- ana, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 3324138 (La. App. 3 Cir. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	33
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 332 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13, 14, 39, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Souders v. South Carolina Public Service Authority</i> , 497 F.3d 1303 (D.C. 2007) and C.A. No. 2:93-cv-03077 (S.C. 2009).....	35, 36, 37
<i>South Carolina Public Services Authority v. FERC</i> , 850 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 16, 17, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958).....	21
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Public Utility Distr. No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18, 40
<i>United States v. Southern California Edison Company</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 964 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Company v. Meyer</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1375 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	29, 31
<i>Zagaroli v. Pollock</i> , 94 N.C. App. 46, 379 S.E.2d 653 (1989).....	41

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 802(a)(2).....	31
16 U.S.C. § 803(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<i>La. R.S. 38:2321</i> .....	7
<i>La. R.S. 38:2325(10)</i> .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(7).....9
